OFFICIAL

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON ORDINANCE NO. 23-06

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON, BUTLER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 15, MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC PART 2, SECTION 15-204, STOP INTERSECTIONS ESTABLISHED, IN ORDER TO ADD STOP SIGNS TO DESIGNATED ROADS WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP

WHEREAS, Chapter 15, Part 2 of the Jackson Township Code of Ordinances, Traffic Regulations, authorizes the Township of Jackson (the "Township") to regulate stop intersections in the Township, and

WHEREAS, the Township Board of Supervisors desires to amend the Motor Vehicles and Traffic Ordinance in order to establish additional stop intersections and maximum speed limits in order to maintain, preserve, and protect the public safety and welfare, and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Jackson hereby ordains and enacts as follows, incorporating the above recital by reference:

Section 1. Chapter 15 of the Jackson Township Code of Ordinances, Motor Vehicles and Traffic, Part 2, Traffic Regulations, Section 15-204, Stop Intersections Established, shall be amended by removing the strike-through text and adding the underlined text:

Street	Stop Intersection	Direction of Travel
Harmony Place	Old Little Creek Road	South
James Patrick Place	James Patrick Place	North
Spring Valley Drive	Zehner School Road	West
Yorkshire Way	Zehner School Road	South
Textor Hill Road	Textor School Road	North
Textor Hill Road	Textor School Road	South
Woodsman Ridge Drive	Blacktail Deer Lane	East
Woodsman Ridge Drive	Blacktail Deer Lane	West
Blacktail Deer Lane	Woodsman Ridge Drive	South
Bengal Fox Court	Woodsman Ridge Drive	North
Woodsman Ridge Drive	Youngblood Road	East
Fanker Road	Private Drive at 192 Fanker	East
Fanker Road	Private Drive at 192 Fanker	West
Private Drive at 192 Fanker	Fanker Road	North
Fanker Road	383/388 Fanker Road Private Dr.	East
Fanker Road	383/388 Fanker Road Private Dr.	West
388 Fanker Road Private Drive	Fanker Road	North
383 Fanker Road Private Drive	Fanker Road	South

Section 2. Chapter 15 of the Jackson Township Code of Ordinances, Motor Vehicles and Traffic, Part 2, Traffic Regulations, Section 15-201, Maximum Speed Limits Established, shall be amended by removing the strike-through text and adding the underlined text:

Street	Maximum Speed Limit (mph)	
Harmony Place	25	
James Patrick Place	25	

Section 3. All prior ordinances are hereby repealed in whole or in part to the extent inconsistent herewith.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect in accordance with applicable law.

ORDAINED and **ENACTED** this 21st day of December 2023, by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Jackson, in lawful sessions duly assembled.

ATTEST:

Chris Rearick

Township Manager/Secretary

(Seal)

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON

Jay Grinnell

Chairman, Board of Supervisors